

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

U.S. NAVY SEALs 1-26, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-CV-01236-O

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.	2
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe.	2
B. Plaintiffs’ claims do not require exhaustion.	3
1. <i>Mindes</i> does not apply.	3
2. Even if <i>Mindes</i> applied, its threshold requirements are met.	5
3. Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable under <i>Mindes</i> ’ balancing test.	7
C. Defendants’ discriminatory policies and actions violate RFRA.....	8
D. Defendants failed to satisfy strict scrutiny.....	9
II. Plaintiffs are Suffering Irreparable Harm.	14
III. The Equities and Public Interest Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction.....	15
IV. Broad Relief Is Warranted.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adair v. England, 183 F. Supp. 2d 31, 55 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 4-5, 14

Awad v. Ziriox, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 15

Brannum v. Lake, 311 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA, 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 6

Carr v. Saul, 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) 6

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 14

Church v. Biden, No. 21-2815, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)..... 3, 15-16

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 3

DeOtte v. Azar, 393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 14

Dilley v. Alexander, 603 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 4

Does 1-3 v. Mills, 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) 9

Downen v. Warner, 481 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1973) 4-5, 6

Dr.A v. Hochul, No. 21A145, 2021 WL 5873126 (U.S. Dec. 13, 2021)..... 10, 14

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 7

Fla. Businessmen for Free Enter. v. City of Hollywood, 648 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. Unit B
June 1981)..... 16

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell, 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016) 16

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 10, 11

Georgia v. Biden, No. 1:21-cv-163, 2021 WL 5779939 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021)..... 11, 16

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 10

Harmon v. Thornburgh, 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 16

Hartmann v. Stone, 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) 14

Hodges v. Callaway, 499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 6

Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015) 6

Horvath v. City of Leander, 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020) 1

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier, 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 15

Kikumura v. Hurley, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Meister v. Tex. Adjutant General’s Dep’t, 233 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 5

Miller v. United States, 42 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1995) 8

Mindes v. Seaman, 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) 3, 5, 7, 8

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 16

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans, 833 F.2d 583
(5th Cir. 1987)..... 3

Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder, 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 4

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss., 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 14

Pearson v. Holder, 624 F.3d 682, 684 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 3

Rhodes v. United States, 574 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1978) 6

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 9

Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc., 21-11159, 2021 WL 5881819 (5th Cir. Dec. 13,
2021) 2, 15, 16

Singh v. Carter, 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016) 4, 5

Singh v. McHugh, 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016) 14

Stanford v. United States, 413 F.2d 1048 (5th Cir. 1969) 6

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294, 1297 (2021) 11

Texas v. Becerra, No. 2:21-CV-229-Z, 2021 WL 5964687 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2021) 11, 12

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 16

United States v. Shearer, 473 U.S. 52 (1985)..... 8

Van Hoffburg v. Alexander, 615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980) 5-6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1 3-4, 5, 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–2 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antony Sguazzin, *J&J Shot Loses Antibody Protection Against Omicron in Study*,
Bloomberg Quint, <https://www.bloomberquint.com/business/j-j-shot-shows-no-neutralization-against-omicron-in-lab-study> (Dec. 15, 2021) 13
